
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: May 15, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PRESENTATIONS 

1. To the Winners of the annual "My County Poster Contest" in recognition of National 
County Government Month. 

F. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming May as "Police Memorial Month" and May 17, 2019 as "Peace Officers 
Memorial Day" in Ocean County. 

G. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2019-12 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the acquisition of title, rights-of-way and/or 
easements of certain parcels of land (or parts thereof) for road and/or bridge 
improvements along County roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



2. ORDINANCE #2019-13 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Widening of Cross Street - Phase I (East), located in the Township of Lakewood, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2019-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of New 
Hampshire Avenue at Chestnut Street and State Route 70, located in the Township of 
Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond 
Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

4. ORDINANCE #2019-15 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Reconstruction of Princeton Avenue (Brushy 
Neck Road and Post Road), located in the Township of Brick, in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

5. ORDINANCE #2019-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Toms 
River Road (CR 571), South Hope Chapel Road and Freehold Road, located in the 
Township of Jackson, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,100,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,045,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

6. ORDINANCE #2019-17 - An Ordinance authorizing Renovations and Upgrades to 
the Northern Resource Building located in Lakewood Township, in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,700,000.00 therefor and 
authorizing the issuance of $2,565,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes to 
finance the same. 

7. ORDINANCE #2019-18 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and 
Replacement Facilities FY 2019 Project at the County College in the County of 
Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of $6,800,000.00 
therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount of 
$3,400,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971, and authorizing 
the issuance of Bonds and Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

H. RESOLUTIONS - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Ocean County Consortium 2019 Action Plan. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1146, Lots 
54-55 in the Township of Berkeley, totaling approximately 0.09 acres located near 
Louis Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $4,000.00 plus up to $87.00 for 
property tax adjustments. 

3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1116, Lots 
35, 36 and 38 in the Township of Berkeley, totaling approximately 0.14 acres located 
near Navesink Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $3,600.00 plus up to $130.00 
for property tax adjustments. 

I. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 10. 

Page 2 of 9



J. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Zebb's Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007) 
Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over the Davenport Branch of the Toms River, 
Township of Berkeley - Partial Estimate #2, $153,749.42. (B2019-05E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Change Order #4, E-$167,924.60, R-$0.00. (B2017-115E) 

3. KARKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of the Ridge Avenue and New 
Hampshire Avenue Signalized Intersection, Lakewood Township, No. II - Partial 
Estimate #1, $145,827.43. (B2018-155E) 

4. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades, Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial 
Estimate #4, $222,205.20. (B2018-29E) 

5. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades, Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial 
Estimate #3, $37,617.30. (B2018-30E) 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C - Final Estimate #12, $668,496.04. (B2017-
59E) 

7. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #9, $511,994.27. (B2018
-70E) 

K. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Assemblyman David Wolfe as the "Brick Republican of the Year", given 
by the Brick Township Republican Club. 

3. Honoring Lisa A. O'Neill as she retires from 35 years of dedicated service to the 
Ocean County Parks and Recreation Department. 

4. Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Program Income FY19, in the amount of $24,600.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled DHS: 
Emergency Food & Shelter FY19, in the amount of $55,000.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Investment Partnership FY19, in the amount of $1,281,999.00. 

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
Community Development Block Grant FY19, in the amount of $1,352,468.00. 

Page 3 of 9



9. Authorizing the execution of the 2019 Indirect Cost Agreement with the OC Board of 
Health. 

10. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 21 Plus, Inc. to allow the OC 
Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) to provide transportation 
services to eligible clients of the Main Street Adult Training Center, in an amount not 
to exceed $98,000.00, for the term of 6/1/2019 through 5/31/2020. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Salem County to 
house an adjudicated juvenile on a short-term commitment status. 

12. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Cumberland County 
for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles. 

13. Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey for 
the Social Services for the Homeless Grant FY19, an increase in the amount of 
$55,000.00 for a new total amount of $819,364.00. 

14. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Services Agreement with the OC 
Board of Health for a contribution towards the Board of Health's operating costs of 
the 2020 Solid Waste Control Program. 

15. Authorizing an amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board 
of Social Services to provide Social Services for the Homeless, an increase in the 
amount of $55,000.00. 

16. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the NJ Department of 
Environmental Protection and the Clean Vessel Act Program for repairs to the Water 
Warrior Pumpout Boat, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00. 

17. Authorizing the submission of the FY 2020 Subregional Transportation Planning 
Work Program to the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority / New Jersey 
Institute of Technology. 

18. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-88) 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-132) 

20. Authorizing the Sale of a Dump Truck no longer needed for public use by the County 
of Ocean to the Borough of Beachwood. 

21. Authorizing the acquisition of Block 1412, part of Lot 7, totaling approximately 
1 acre located on Lacey Road, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$360,000.00. 

L. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/17/2019. 

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 4/24/2019. 

Page 4 of 9



4. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2019. 

5. Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 5/15/2019 for the payroll period of 4/18/2019 
through 5/1/2019 and for the payroll period of 5/2/2019 through 5/15/2019, in the 
amount of $5,449,524.58. 

6. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1.) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services; 2.) 
Software Licenses Renewal Maintenance Support for Vital Mod IV On-line Services 
& Maintenance on PAMIS and CAM4 System, Host Integration Services to Vital and 
Tax Report Printing Services. 

M. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS to 
Parts Authority, LLC; Johnson & Towers, Inc. and GSAC Corp. T/A Auto Parts 
Connection/NAPA, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-51) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND 
DRAFTING SUPPLIES to Tiger Supplies, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. No bids 
were received on Item Nos. 12, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 42, 43 and 51. All no bid 
items will be rebid. (B2019-56) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND 
PAPER PRODUCTS to Paterson Papers and Paper Mart, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidders. No bids were received for Item Nos. 5, 10, 26, 27, 52, 55, 59, 65, 79 and 87.  
Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 13, 30 and 67.  Rejected Item Nos. 13 
and 30 are rejected as unresponsive.  Rejected Item No. 67 will be rebid with revised 
specifications.  All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-61) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of HAND TOOLS, CASES AND 
STORAGE CONTAINERS NO. II to Eppy's Tool & Equipment Warehouse, Inc. and 
A&M Industrial, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-68) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE RETAIL FOOD 
CONCESSIONS AT SPECIFIED PARK LOCATIONS NO. II to Taqueria Madrigal, 
LLC, the sole qualified bidder.  The County Purchasing Agent is given the authority 
to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for Item 
Nos. 1b, 3a, 3b, 4a, 4b, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7a, 7b and 8b as no responsive bids were 
received for a second time. (B2019-74) 

6. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the 
furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL NO. II in 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for Item Nos. 16a, 16b, 16c, 16d, 16e, 16f, 
16g, 16h, 17a, 17b, 17c, 17d, 17e, 17f, 17g, 17h, 18, 22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, 22e, 22f, 
22g, 22h, 27a, 27b, 27c, 27d, 27e, 27f, 27g, 27h, 29a, 29b, 29c, 29d, 29e, 29f, 29g, 
29h, 31a and 31b, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. 

7. Rescinding Section G (Item Nos. 127-225) of PRINTER CARTRIDGES NO. II from 
Rasix Computer Center, Inc. DBA Academic Supplier due to a clerical error.  
Recommendation is made to award Section G (Item Nos. 127-225) to 
Tonertype, a Dex Imaging Co., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total lump sum 
award in the amount of $491,529.00. (B2019-54) 

8. Rescinding Item No. 7 for the furnishing and delivery of ASPHALT MATERIALS 
from Hei-Way, LLC as unresponsive.  It will not be rebid. (B2018-168) 

Page 5 of 9



9. Concurring with the recommendation from DCO Energy, LLC to award a Contract 
for OCEAN COUNTY ESIP - LIGHTING RENOVATION BID NO. II to Willdan 
Energy Solutions for a Total Lump Sum Award in the amount of $1,120,172.00.  
Alternate No. 1 will not be awarded. (B2019-70CE) 

10. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF BARNEGAT BRANCH TRAIL 
PHASE IX, ADMIRAL AVENUE TO S. MAIN STREET AND HERFLICKER 
BOULEVARD, BEACHWOOD AND SOUTH TOMS RIVER BOROUGHS to 
Compass Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of 
$641,041.00. (B2019-76E) 

N. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 6 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for the project 
entitled PROPOSED RENOVATION & ADDITION TO OCEAN COUNTY C.S.I. 
DETECTIVES BUILDING, 146 CHESTNUT STREET, BUILDING #58, TOMS 
RIVER, NEW JERSEY, an increase in the amount of $980.00. (B2017-154A) 

O. CONTRACTS 

1. Qualifying eleven (11) firms as eligible to provide Construction Project Management 
for Building and Site Development, Where and As Directed by Various Departments 
of Ocean County for the period of 5/16/2019 through 5/15/2020 as follows: T&M 
Associates; Yezzi Associates, LLC; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Becht 
Engineering BT, Inc.; Maser Consulting P.A.; Hill International, Inc.; ATANE 
Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, P.C.; Legacy Construction Management, 
Inc.; Cambridge Construction Management, Inc.; Epic Management, Inc.; 
and Alaimo Group, Inc. (QP2019-87) 

2. Qualifying the firm of Max Spann Real Estate & Auction Co. to provide 
Auctioneering Services for Sale of Various Types of Real Property, on a project 
specific proposal basis, for the term of 5/15/2019  through 5/14/2020. (QP2019-89) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. 
(QP2018-103) 

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering to provide Land Surveying Services 
for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,395.00. 
(QP2019-58) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,995.00. (QP2019-58) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. for Construction 
Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to the 
Reconstruction of Ridgeway Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch Bridge to C.R. 571, 
Township of Manchester, in an amount not to exceed $147,035.72. (PP2018-136) 

Page 6 of 9



8. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA for Construction 
Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2019A, in an amount not to exceed $96,142.63. (PP2018-136) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1124: 
Road 10, Manchester Avenue, Alpine Street to Western Boulevard, Lacey Township, 
in an amount not to exceed $1,086.00. (QP2019-60) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 396: 
Route 539, Pinehurst Road Fort Dix Northerly Place-Jackson Township Line - 2019, 
Plumsted, Manchester and Jackson Townships, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. 
(QP2019-60) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1013: 
Route 528, Cedar Bridge Avenue - Dr. Martin Luther King Drive to Vine Street, 
Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $3,120.00. (QP2019-60) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1123: 
TS-Route 607, Long Beach Boulevard at W. 18th Street - 2019, Long Beach 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $450.00. (QP2019-60) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1129: 
Road 86, Vermont Avenue at Road 83, Locust Street, Lakewood Township, in an 
amount not to exceed $1,140.00. (QP2019-60) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1130: 
TS-Route 628, Road 10, Prospect Street at Route 637, Road 81, Massachusetts 
Avenue - 2019, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $765.00. (QP2019-
60) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1131: 
Route 526, County Line Road at Patterson Road - 2019, Jackson Township, in an 
amount not to exceed $1,060.00. (QP2019-60) 

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. for Consultant Material 
Testing Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation Services related to a design revision for 
the Replacement of Ridge Avenue Culvert, Ridge Avenue over Cabinfield Branch of 
Metedeconk River, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,038.00. 
(QP2019-82) 

17. Amending an award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, an increase 
in the amount of $5,500.00. (QP2018-103) 

18. Amending an award of a Purchase Order to Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting 
Engineers, LLC for additional Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC 
Natural Lands Trust Fund, an increase in the amount of $150.00. (PP2018-61) 

19. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/17/2019 with NCCHC Resources, Inc., 
to reflect a revised account number. (P2019-68) 

Page 7 of 9



20. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/17/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2018-
103) 

P. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing Fred Schneeweiss, Lakehurst as a member of the Ocean County PIC, 
Inc. for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2022. 

Q. RECEIVED ITEMS 

R. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. County of Mercer Resolution No. 2019-204 designating the month of April as "Child 
Abuse Prevention Month" in Mercer County. 

2. County of Mercer Resolution No. 2019-205 recognizing April 2019 as "Autism 
Awareness Month" in Mercer County. 

3. County of Mercer Resolution No. 2019-206 designating April as "Esophageal Cancer 
Awareness Month" in Mercer County. 

4. County of Salem Resolution No. 2019-164 in support of the Path to Progress 
Recommendations made by the New Jersey Economic and Fiscal Policy Workgroup. 

5. Township of Stafford Resolution No. 2019-108 supporting the acquisition of 
properties known as Block 158, Lot 39 and Block 222, Lot 6 by the OC Natural 
Lands Trust Fund. 

6. Borough of Ship Bottom Resolution proclaiming the month of May 2019 as "Paint 
the Town Pink Month". 

7. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 177(19) authorizing an agreement with the NJ 
Department of Environmental Protection and the County of Ocean related to the 2020 
Solid Waste Control Program Plan. 

8. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 179(19) authorizing a vehicle be listed for public 
auction. 

9. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 187(19) proclaiming the week of 6/2/2019 
through 6/8/2019 as "National Community Health Improvement Week". 

10. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 188(19) proclaiming the week of 6/10/2019 
through 6/16/2019 as "National Men's Health Week". 

S. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/17/2019. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 4/17/2019. 

Page 8 of 9



3. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Regular Meeting Minutes of 3/21/2019. 

T. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, March 2019. 

2. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 4/30/2019 for Ordinances introduced on 
5/1/2019. 

U. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Borough of Surf City, Office of the Mayor, Spring 2019 Update & Public Notice. 

V. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

W. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for May 15, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PRESENTATIONS
	To the Winners of the annual "My County Poster Contest" in recognition of National County Government Month.

	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming€May as "Police Memorial Month" and May 17, 2019 as€"Peace Officers Memorial Day" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2019-12 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the acquisition of title, rights-of-way and/or easements of certain parcels of land (or parts thereof) for road and/or bridge improvements along County roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-13 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Widening of Cross Street€- Phase I (East), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of New Hampshire Avenue at Chestnut Street and State Route 70, located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-15 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Reconstruction of Princeton Avenue (Brushy Neck Road and Post Road), located in the Township of Brick, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Toms River Road (CR 571), South Hope Chapel Road and Freehold Road, located in the Township of Jackson, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,100,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,045,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-17 - An Ordinance authorizing Renovations and Upgrades to the Northern Resource Building located in Lakewood Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,700,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,565,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-18 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities FY 2019 Project at the County College in the County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of $6,800,000.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount of $3,400,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971, and authorizing the issuance of Bonds and Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTIONS - PUBLIC HEARING
	Ocean County Consortium 2019 Action Plan.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of€property identified as Block 1146, Lots 54-55 in the Township of Berkeley, totaling approximately 0.09 acres located near Louis Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $4,000.00 plus up to $87.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of€property identified as Block 1116, Lots 35, 36 and 38 in the Township of Berkeley, totaling approximately 0.14 acres located near Navesink Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $3,600.00 plus up to $130.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 10.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MARBRO, INC.€- Replacement of Zebb's Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007) Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over the Davenport Branch of the Toms River, Township of Berkeley - Partial Estimate #2, $153,749.42. (B2019-05E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Change Order #4, E-$167,924.60, R-$0.00. (B2017-115E)
	KARKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of the Ridge Avenue and New Hampshire Avenue Signalized Intersection, Lakewood Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #1, $145,827.43. (B2018-155E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades, Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #4, $222,205.20. (B2018-29E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades, Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #3, $37,617.30. (B2018-30E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C - Final Estimate #12, $668,496.04. (B2017-59E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #9, $511,994.27. (B2018-70E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Assemblyman David Wolfe as the "Brick Republican of the Year", given by the Brick Township Republican Club.
	Honoring Lisa A.€O'Neill as she retires from 35 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Parks and Recreation Department.
	Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Program Income FY19, in the amount of $24,600.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled DHS: Emergency Food & Shelter FY19, in the amount of $55,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Investment Partnership FY19, in the amount of $1,281,999.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: Community Development Block Grant FY19, in the amount of $1,352,468.00.
	Authorizing the execution of the 2019 Indirect Cost Agreement with the OC Board of Health.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 21 Plus, Inc.€to allow the OC Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) to provide transportation services to eligible clients of the Main Street Adult Training Center, in an amount not to exceed $98,000.00,€for the term of 6/1/2019 through 5/31/2020.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Salem County to house an adjudicated€juvenile on a short-term commitment status.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Cumberland County for the housing of€short-term commitment status juveniles.
	Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey for the Social Services for the Homeless Grant FY19, an increase in the amount of $55,000.00 for a new total amount of $819,364.00.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Services Agreement with the OC Board of Health for a contribution towards the Board of Health's operating costs of the 2020 Solid Waste Control Program.
	Authorizing an amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services to provide Social Services for the Homeless, an increase in the amount of $55,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the NJ Department of Environmental Protection and the Clean Vessel Act Program for repairs to the Water Warrior Pumpout Boat, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00.
	Authorizing the submission of the FY 2020 Subregional Transportation Planning Work Program to the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority / New Jersey Institute of Technology.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-88)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and€a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2018-132)
	Authorizing the Sale of a Dump Truck no longer needed for public use by the County of Ocean to the Borough of Beachwood.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Block 1412, part of Lot 7,€totaling approximately 1€acre located on Lacey€Road,€Lacey Township,€in an amount not to exceed $360,000.00.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/17/2019.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 4/24/2019.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2019.
	Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 5/15/2019 for the payroll period of 4/18/2019 through 5/1/2019 and for the payroll period of 5/2/2019 through 5/15/2019, in the amount of $5,449,524.58.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1.) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services; 2.) Software Licenses Renewal Maintenance Support for Vital Mod IV On-line Services & Maintenance on PAMIS and CAM4 System, Host Integration Services to Vital and Tax Report Printing Services.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS to Parts Authority, LLC; Johnson & Towers, Inc. and GSAC Corp. T/A Auto Parts Connection/NAPA, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-51)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND DRAFTING SUPPLIES to Tiger Supplies, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. No bids were received on€Item Nos. 12, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 42, 43 and 51. All no€bid items will be rebid.€(B2019-56)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS to Paterson Papers and€Paper Mart, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received for Item Nos. 5, 10, 26, 27, 52, 55, 59, 65, 79 and 87.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 13, 30 and 67.€ Rejected Item Nos. 13 and 30 are rejected as unresponsive.€ Rejected Item No. 67 will be rebid with revised specifications.€€All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-61)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of HAND TOOLS, CASES AND STORAGE CONTAINERS NO. II to Eppy's Tool & Equipment Warehouse, Inc. and A&M Industrial, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-68)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE RETAIL FOOD CONCESSIONS AT SPECIFIED PARK LOCATIONS NO. II to Taqueria Madrigal, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.€ The County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to€enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for Item Nos. 1b, 3a, 3b, 4a, 4b, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7a, 7b and 8b as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2019-74)
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL NO. II in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3)€for Item Nos. 16a, 16b, 16c, 16d, 16e, 16f, 16g, 16h, 17a, 17b, 17c, 17d, 17e, 17f, 17g, 17h, 18, 22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, 22e, 22f, 22g, 22h, 27a, 27b, 27c, 27d, 27e, 27f, 27g, 27h, 29a, 29b, 29c, 29d, 29e, 29f, 29g, 29h, 31a and 31b, as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Rescinding€Section G (Item Nos. 127-225) of PRINTER CARTRIDGES NO. II from Rasix Computer Center, Inc. DBA Academic Supplier due to a clerical error.€ Recommendation is made to award Section G (Item Nos. 127-225) to Tonertype,€a€Dex Imaging Co., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total lump sum award in the amount of $491,529.00. (B2019-54)
	Rescinding Item No. 7 for the furnishing and delivery of ASPHALT MATERIALS from Hei-Way, LLC as unresponsive.€ It will not be rebid. (B2018-168)
	Concurring with the recommendation from DCO Energy, LLC to award a Contract for OCEAN COUNTY ESIP - LIGHTING RENOVATION BID NO. II to Willdan Energy Solutions for a Total Lump Sum Award in the amount of€$1,120,172.00.€ Alternate No. 1 will not be awarded. (B2019-70CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF BARNEGAT BRANCH TRAIL PHASE IX, ADMIRAL AVENUE TO S. MAIN STREET AND HERFLICKER BOULEVARD, BEACHWOOD AND SOUTH TOMS RIVER BOROUGHS to Compass Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $641,041.00. (B2019-76E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 6 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc.€for the project entitled PROPOSED RENOVATION & ADDITION TO OCEAN COUNTY C.S.I. DETECTIVES BUILDING, 146 CHESTNUT STREET, BUILDING #58, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY, an increase in the amount of $980.00. (B2017-154A)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying eleven (11) firms as eligible to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County for the period of 5/16/2019 through 5/15/2020 as follows: T&M Associates; Yezzi Associates, LLC; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Becht Engineering BT, Inc.; Maser Consulting P.A.; Hill International, Inc.; ATANE Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, P.C.; Legacy Construction Management, Inc.; Cambridge Construction Management, Inc.; Epic Management, Inc.; and€Alaimo Group, Inc. (QP2019-87)
	Qualifying the firm of Max Spann Real Estate & Auction Co. to provide Auctioneering Services for Sale of Various Types of Real Property, on a project specific proposal basis, for the term of 5/15/2019€ through 5/14/2020. (QP2019-89)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,395.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.€to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $1,995.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. for Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to the Reconstruction of Ridgeway Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch Bridge to C.R. 571, Township of Manchester, in an amount not to exceed $147,035.72. (PP2018-136)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA for Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects related to the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019A, in an amount not to exceed $96,142.63. (PP2018-136)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1124: Road 10, Manchester Avenue, Alpine Street to Western Boulevard, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,086.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 396: Route 539, Pinehurst Road Fort Dix Northerly Place-Jackson Township Line - 2019, Plumsted, Manchester and Jackson Townships, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1013: Route 528, Cedar Bridge Avenue - Dr. Martin Luther King Drive to Vine Street, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $3,120.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1123: TS-Route 607, Long Beach Boulevard€at W. 18th Street - 2019, Long Beach Township, in an amount not to exceed $450.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1129: Road 86, Vermont Avenue at Road 83, Locust Street, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,140.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1130: TS-Route 628, Road 10, Prospect Street at Route 637, Road 81, Massachusetts Avenue - 2019, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $765.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with Project 1131: Route 526, County Line Road at Patterson Road - 2019, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,060.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. for Consultant Material Testing Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation Services€related to a design revision for the Replacement of Ridge Avenue Culvert, Ridge Avenue over Cabinfield Branch of Metedeconk River, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,038.00. (QP2019-82)
	Amending an award of€a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund,€an increase in the amount of $5,500.00. (QP2018-103)
	Amending an award of a Purchase Order€to Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting Engineers, LLC for additional Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, an increase in the amount of $150.00. (PP2018-61)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/17/2019 with NCCHC Resources, Inc., to€reflect a revised€account number. (P2019-68)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/17/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2018-103)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Fred Schneeweiss, Lakehurst as a member of the Ocean County PIC, Inc. for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	County of Mercer Resolution No. 2019-204 designating the month of April as "Child Abuse Prevention Month" in Mercer County.
	County of Mercer Resolution No. 2019-205 recognizing April 2019 as "Autism Awareness Month" in Mercer County.
	County of Mercer Resolution No. 2019-206 designating April as "Esophageal Cancer Awareness Month" in Mercer County.
	County of Salem Resolution No. 2019-164 in support of the Path to Progress Recommendations made by the New Jersey Economic and Fiscal Policy Workgroup.
	Township of Stafford Resolution No. 2019-108 supporting the acquisition of properties known as Block 158, Lot 39 and Block 222, Lot 6 by the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund.
	Borough of Ship Bottom Resolution proclaiming the month of May 2019 as "Paint the Town Pink Month".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 177(19) authorizing an agreement with the NJ Department of Environmental Protection€and the County of Ocean related to€the 2020 Solid Waste Control Program Plan.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 179(19) authorizing a vehicle be listed for public auction.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 187(19) proclaiming the week of 6/2/2019 through€6/8/2019 as "National Community Health Improvement Week".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 188(19) proclaiming the week of€6/10/2019 through 6/16/2019 as "National Men's Health Week".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/17/2019.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 4/17/2019.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Regular Meeting Minutes of 3/21/2019.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, March 2019.
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 4/30/2019 for Ordinances introduced on 5/1/2019.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Borough of Surf City, Office of the Mayor, Spring 2019 Update & Public Notice.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


